 The resulting foreign exchange difference is recognised in other comprehensive income.

(d) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make

judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported

amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates

are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

(e) Prior year adjustments and reclassifications

During the current period the Group made a decision to make certain reclassifications of expenses for the year

ended 31 December 2012 on materials and services, depreciation, amortisation, salaries and social

contributions between cost of sales, administrative expenses, other expenses, net and restructuring costs in

order to align them with the current year’s presentation:

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

  2012  2012  2012

 RUB Million  RUB Million  RUB Million

Cost of sales (60,136) 170  (59,966)

Administrative expenses (6,646) (258)  (6,904)

Selling expenses (7,720) 283  (7,437)

Other expenses, net (993) 27  (966)

Restructuring costs - (222)  (222)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these

consolidated financial statements.

(a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has

rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through

its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial